BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In The Matter of the Application of Ohio
Power Company for Authority to Establish a
Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C.
4908.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an
Electric Security Plan

Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO
Case No. 16-1853-EL-AAM

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio
Power Company for Approval of Certain
Accounting Authority.
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MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF
ENERNOC, INC.

EnerNOC, Inc. (EnerNOC) respectfully requests permission to intervene in the above-
captioned cases." EnerNOC provides demand response (“DR”) and energy efficiency (“EE™)
programs to Ohio retail customers in the territory of the Ohio Power Company (“AEP”). The
reasons the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) should grant EnerNOC’s Motion

are further set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

YEnerNOC’s request is made pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 84903.221 and Ohio Adm. Code §4901-1-11.
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

EnerNOC is a leading provider of cloud-based energy intelligence software (EIS) and
services to thousands of enterprise customers and utilities globally. EnerNOC's EIS solutions for
enterprise customers improve energy productivity by optimizing how they buy, how much they
use, and when they use energy. EnerNOC's EIS solutions for utilities help maximize the value of
demand-side resources, including fully outsourced and utility-managed demand response and
energy efficiency programs that drive customer engagement.

EnerNOC’s technology-enabled demand side response and energy management solutions
help both customers and grid operators optimize the balance of electric supply and demand.
EnerNOC is a leading provider of third-party demand response (DR) and energy efficiency (EE)
programs on behalf of public agencies and electric and gas utilities. EnerNOC is currently
managing over 24 GW of load sourced from over 14,000 commercial and industrial sites across
markets in North America, Asia, Europe, Australia, and New Zealand, offering much of this load
into energy, capacity, and ancillary services markets of varied designs -- including over 1,000
sites in Ohio. EnerNOC also helps hundreds of industrial and commercial sites around the State

procure the most competitive electric and gas rates possible. EnerNOC helps all of these sites in
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the State to benefit from competitive markets and preserve their financial resources to preserve
their business and support their employees and communities.

This case may impact opportunities for EnerNOC and its customers. EnerNOC provides
customer engagement, EE, DR, and competitive procurement opportunitiesfor utilities and has
customers in the AEP service territory. Therefore, EnerNOC has a direct interest in, and may be
adversely affected by, the outcome of this case. In addition, EnerNOC has routinely participated
in EE and peak demand reduction portfolio cases in the past.

R.C. 4903.221 provides, in part, that any person “who may be adversely affected” by a
PUCO proceeding is entitled to seek intervention in that proceeding. EnerNOC’s interests may
be adversely affected by this case because of offerings and the terms and conditions placed on
the programs and/or agreements proposed by AEP. Therefore, this element of the intervention
standard in R.C. 4903.221 is satisfied.

R.C. 4903.221(B) requires the Commission to consider the following criteria in ruling on
motions to intervene:

(1) The nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest;

(2) The legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and its probable relation to
the merits of the case;

(3) Whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will unduly prolong or delay
the proceeding; and

(4) Whether the prospective intervenor will significantly contribute to the full
development and equitable resolution of the factual issues.

First, the nature and extent of EnerNOC’s interest is to provide demand response and
energy efficiency services to the customers of AEP. This interest is different from that of any

other party.



Second, EnerNOC’s legal position relates to how demand response and energy efficiency
should be provided in AEP’s service territory. This position is directly related to the merits of the
case pending before the Commission.

Third, EnerNOC’s intervention will not unduly prolong or delay the proceedings.
EnerNOC’s issues in this proceeding are narrow. In addition, EnerNOC has extensive experience
practicing before state and federal commissions. This will allow for the efficient processing of
the case.

Fourth, EnerNOC’s intervention will contribute to the full development and equitable
resolution of the factual issues. EnerNOC has and will develop information that this Commission
should consider for equitably and lawfully deciding the case in the public interest.

EnerNOC meets the criteria set forth in Ohio R.C. §4903.221, Ohio Adm. Code 8§4901-1-

11, and the Commission should grant EnerNOC’s Motion to Intervene.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served upon the

following parties via electronic mail on March 1, 2017.

Amy B. Spiller, Esq. William J. Michael, Esq.

Elizabeth H. Watts, Esq. Kevin F. Moore, Esq.

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. Office of the Ohio Consumers’

139 East Fourth Street Counsel

1303-Main 10 W. Broad Street, 18th Floor

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Columbus, Ohio 43215

amy.spiller@duke-energy.com william.michael@occ.ohio.gov

elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. The Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel

Frank P. Darr, Esq. Colleen Mooney, Esqg.

Matthew R. Pritchard, Esq. Ohio Partners for Affordable

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLP Energy

21 East State Street, 17th Floor Post Office Box 12

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Columbus, Ohio 43212

fdarr@mwncmh.com cmooney@ohiopartners.org

mpritchard@mwncmh.com Ohio Partners for Affordable

Industrial Energy Users — Ohio Energy

Werner Margard, Esq. Angela Paul Whitfield, Esq.

Robert Eubanks, Esq. Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP

Attorney General’s Office 280 Plaza, Suite 1300

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 280 North High Street

30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Columbus, Ohio 43215 paul@carpenterlipps.com

william.wright@attorneygeneral.gov The Kroger Company

Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Rick Sites, Esq. Kimberly W. Bojko, Esq.
Attorney at Law James Perko, Esg.

155 E. Broad Street, Third Floor Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
Columbus, Ohio 43215 280 Plaza, Suite 1300
rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org 280 North High Street

Ohio Hospital Association Columbus, Ohio 43215

bojko@carpenterlipps.com
perko@carpenterlipps.com
The Ohio Manufacturers’

Association Energy Group
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Matthew W. Warnock, Esq.

Devin D. Parram, Esq.

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
mwarnock@bricker.com
dparram@bricker.com

Ohio Hospital Association of Ohio

Madeline Fleisher, Esq.

Environmental Law & Policy Center

21 West Broad Street, Suite 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
mfliesher@elpc.org

The Environmental Law & Policy Center

Derrick Price Williamson, Esq.
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam’s East, Inc.

Stephanie M. Chmiel, Esg.

Kurt P. Helfrich, Esq.

Michael D. Austin, Esg.

Thompson Hine

41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com
Buckeye Power, Inc.

Stephen Nourse, Esqg.

Michael J. Satterwhite, Esq.

Matthew McKenzie, Esq.

American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

snourse@aep.com

Ohio Power Company

Trent Dougherty, Esq.

Ohio Environmental Council
1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1
Columbus, Ohio 43212
tdougherty@theOEC.org

Ohio Environmental Counsel and
Environmental Defense Fund

Lisa M. Howard, Esg.

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1233 Main Street, Suite 4000
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam’s
East, Inc.

Carrie M. Harris, Esq.

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
310 East Street, Suite 1100

Post Office Box 90

Roanoke, Virginia 24002
charris@spilmanlaw.com

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam’s
East, Inc.

Dylan F. Borchers, Esg.
Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dborchers@bricker.com
Paulding Wind Farm Il LLC

Michael J. Settineri, Esq.
Gretchen L. Petrucci, Esq.
llya Barikov, Esq.

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
ibatikov@vorys.com

PJM Power Providers Group and
Electric Power Supply Association,
and Dynegy, Inc.
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Robert Dove, Esq.

Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 13442

Columbus, Ohio 43213
rdove@attorneydove.com

National Resources Defense Council

Joseph Oliker, Esqg.
IGS Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43017
joliker@igsenergy.com
IGS Energy

Richard C. Sahli, Esq.
Attorney at Law

981 Pinewood Lane
Columbus, Ohio 43230
rsahli@columbusrr.com
Sierra Club

Justin M. Dortch, Esq.

Michael D. Dortch, Esg.
Richard R. Parsons, Esg.
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC
65 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
mdortch@kravitzllc.com
Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

Mark A. Whitt, Esq.

Andrew J. Campbell, Esq.
Rebekah J. Glover, Esqg.

Whitt Sturtevant LLP

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
glover@whitt-sturtevant.com
Commerce Energy d/b/a/ Just Energy and Retail
Energy Supply Association

Tony G. Mendoza, Esqg.

Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster Street, 13th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club
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